
Cabinet

Date Wednesday 11 June 2014
Time 9.30 am
Venue The Music Hall, The Witham, 3 Horse Market, Barnard Castle, 

Co Durham, DL12 8LY

Public Question and Answer Session

9.30 a.m. to 10.00 a.m.

An opportunity for local people to have a 30 minute informal question and 
answer session with Cabinet Members.

Cabinet Business
10.00 a.m. onwards

Part A

Items during which the press and public are welcome to attend - 
members of the public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 May 2014  (Pages 1 - 4)
2. Declarations of interest  
Ordinary Decisions:

3. Quarter 4 2013/14 Performance Management Report - Report of 
Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 5 - 98)

4. Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 3 - Report 
of Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 99 - 106)

5. Durham Social Value Taskforce Report - Joint Report of Corporate 
Director, Regeneration and Economic Development and Corporate 
Director, Resources  (Pages 107 - 130)

6. Update on Proposed ICT Services Collaboration between Durham and 
Sunderland - Report of Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 131 - 
136)

7. NEPO Transformation - Introduction of New Arrangements for the 
Leadership and Governance of the NEPO Service and Regional 
Collaborative Procurement - Report of Corporate Director, Resources  
(Pages 137 - 142)



8. Safe Durham Partnership Plan 2014-17 - Report of Corporate Director, 
Children and Adults Services  (Pages 143 - 166)

9. Children, Young People and Families Plan 2014 - 2017 - Report of 
Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services  (Pages 167 - 218)

10. Local Authority Inspections: School Improvement - Report of Corporate 
Director, Children and Adults Services  (Pages 219 - 222)

11. Proposal for a consultation to make play parks/area in County Durham 
smoke free - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services  (Pages 223 - 230)

12. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  

13. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.  

Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

14. Durham Villages Regeneration Limited - Update and Forward 
Programme - Report of Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 231 - 
246)

15. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
3 June 2014

To: The Members of the Cabinet

Councillors S Henig and A Napier (Leader and Deputy Leader of the 
Council) together with Councillors J Brown, N Foster, L Hovvels, 
O Johnson, M Nicholls, M Plews, B Stephens and E Tomlinson

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 
7 May 2014 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair

Members of Cabinet:
Councillors J Brown, N Foster, O Johnson, A Napier, M Nicholls, M Plews, B Stephens, 
and E Tomlinson

Other Members
Councillors J Armstrong, J Blakey, J Clare, R Crute, K Dearden, M Dixon, J Gray, J Hart, 
K Hopper, A Surtees and R Todd

Apologies:
An apology for absence was received from Councillor L Hovvels

1 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 April were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

2 Declarations of interest 

Councillors Plews, and Tomlinson, declared an interest in items 3 and 4, due to 
their position on the Shadow Housing Board. They took no part in the discussion 
and withdrew for that part of the meeting. 

3 Housing Stock Transfer Offer Document 
Key Decision R&ED/06/14

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Dev
[...]
uld the large scale voluntary transfer of the 
Council’s housing stock take effect in March 2015 (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.

5 Hitachi Rail Europe 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development which provided background to the project’s development 
and future plans, along with a context of other significant projects in strategic 
companies in County Durham, the contribution of inward investment to the County’s 
economic prosperity, and potential issues in skills that might need to be addressed 
to ensure that County Durham is a top location for business (for copy see file of 
minutes).

Page 2



Cabinet members welcomed the report, and that this development was good news 
for the county.

Resolved: 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.

6 Non Residential Car Parking Standards 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development which set out the background to parking standards used by 
the County Council for non-residential development and proposed a change to the 
current guidance for developers. The new guidance would also be incorporated in 
to the emerging County Durham Plan together with residential parking standards 
approved in 2013 and adopted as Council Policy (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendation contained in the report be approved.

7 Implications for Durham County Council of the Government's policy 
programme 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the major policy developments and announcements since then and 
analysed the implications for the council and County Durham (for copy see file of 
minutes).

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

8 County Durham Partnership Update 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the issues being addressed by the County Durham Partnership (CDP) 
including key issues from the Board, the five thematic partnerships and all area 
action partnerships (AAPs). The report further included updates on other key 
initiatives being carried out in partnership across the county (for copy see file of 
minutes).

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

Page 3



9 Impact of public sector funding and policy changes on the economy of 
County Durham 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which presented 
the findings and recommendations of the Economy and Enterprise Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Members’ Reference Group looking at the impact of public 
sector funding and policy changes of the economy of County Durham (for copy see 
file of minutes).

Councillor R Crute, Chairman of the Chairman of the Economy and Enterprise 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee presented the report to Cabinet, and provided 
detail on the scope of the review and its findings. 

Cabinet members thanked the scrutiny group for the review work, and would 
provide a response to their findings in line with the recommendations in the report.
 

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.

10 NHS and Public Health Reform 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services, and Director of Public Health County Durham which provided an update 
on recent developments related to NHS and public health reform since the last 
report which was presented on 22 January 2014 (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.

11 Ofsted Single Inspection Framework for Children's Services 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adult 
Services which provided details on the new Ofsted Single Inspection Framework 
(SIF) for Children Services (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved: 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.

Page 4



Cabinet

11 June 2014

Quarter 4 2013/14 
Performance Management Report 

Report of Corporate Management Team
Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive
Councillor Simon Henig, Leader

Purpose of the Report
1. To present a summary of the council’s performance for the 2013/14 financial 

year.    

Background
2. Since 2010, the council has been required to make significant financial savings 

following reductions in government grants. We have delivered just under 
£114million savings to date and have plans in place to make a further £23million 
of reductions in 2014/15. 

3. At the same time, the council has also had to cope with a very changing 
environment over this period and manage the introduction of new legislation 
which has fundamentally changed the shape of public services in areas like 
health, policing and crime and welfare reform. 

4. Demand over the previous year for key services such as children in need 
referrals, presentations to our housing solutions service, people requiring 
rehousing and residents using our customer access points have also increased. 

5. It is critical that against this backdrop of reducing resources, increasing demand 
and level of change that we continue to actively manage performance and ensure 
that the difficult decisions we have had to make do not have a detrimental effect 
on the services that we provide and that we are focusing on what matters.

6. The following chart shows that we have improved or maintained performance in 
74% of our key performance indicators over the last year.  It is this strong focus 
on service performance that was a key factor that the judges highlighted when 
they awarded Durham County Council as LGC Council of the Year 2014. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



7. The report sets out an overview of performance and progress by Altogether 
priority theme. Key performance indicator progress is reported against two 
indicator types which comprise of:

a. Key ta
[...]

of Information (FOI) and 
Environmental 
Information Regulations 
(EIR) requests 
responded to within 
statutory deadlines (20 
working days)

ACE Quarterly  70% 80% 85% 85% 85% 85%  

Target RES/LPI/
010

Percentage of 
undisputed invoices paid 
within 30 days to our 
suppliers

RES Quarterly  90% 91% 92% 92% 93% 94%  

P
age 96



Indicator 
type

PI Ref Performance Indicator 
Definition

Service 
Grouping

Frequency Welfare 
Reform

Performance 2013/
14 

Target

Proposed targets National 
Comparison2012/13 2013/ 14 

Q3
2014/
15

2015/
16

2016/
17

Tracker RES/020 Percentage of time lost 
to sickness in rolling year

RES Quarterly 
(Rolling 
Year 
Figure)

 New 
indicator

      

Target RES/011 Percentage of 
performance appraisals 
completed

RES Quarterly 
(Rolling 
Year 
Figure)

 47.82% 73.27% 80% 85% 95% 95%  

Tracker RES/036 Number of RIDDOR 
Incidents reported to the 
Health and Safety 
Executive

RES Quarterly/ 
Cumulative

 20 17      

Tracker RES/052 Percentage posts with no 
absence (excluding 
schools) rolling year

RES Quarterly  72.10% 73%      

Target RES/LPI/
012

Days/shifts lost to 
sickness absence - all 
services including school 
staff

RES Quarterly 
(Rolling 
Year 
Figure)

 9.08 
Days

8.92 
Days

9.05 
Days

8.7 
Days

8.5 
Days

8.2 
Days

 

Target RES/LPI/
012(a)

Days/Shifts lost to 
sickness absence - all 
services excluding 
school staff

RES Quarterly 
(Rolling 
Year 
Figure)

 12.55 
Days

12.03 
Days

Tracker 11.8 
Days

11.5 
Days

11.2 
Days

 

P
age 97



T
his page is intentionally left blank



V0.1

Cabinet

11th June 2014

Update on the delivery of the 
Medium Term Financial Plan 3

Report of Corporate Management Team

Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council and all Cabinet 
collectively

Purpose of the Report
1 This report provides an update on the progress made at the end of March 

2014 on the delivery of the 2013/14 to 2016/17 Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP 3), and provides a summary over the past three years of the MTFP 
savings made.

Background

2 Cabinet has received regular updates on the progress made by the Council in 
delivering the financial targets within MTFP 1 and 2 which covered the period 
2011/12 to 2015/16 and within MTFP 3 which covers the period 2013/14 to 
2016/17.  These updates have also outlined the approach being taken to 
ensure the Council has a rigorous programme management framework in 
place to make certain we meet our duties under the Equalities Act, we comply 
with our duties as an employer and we consult on and communicate the 
changes being made.

3 MTFP 4 has now been agreed by Council and the overall savings target for 
the period from 2011/12 to 2016/17 is now estimated at around £224m.

Progress to date

4 Delivery of the MTFP programme continues to be very challenging for the 
Council.  We have however continued to meet the savings targets set so far 
and the target for 2013/14 has now been fully delivered with a total of 
£20.87m being saved during this period.  Together with the savings made 
since April 2011 we have now made over £113m of savings.  To put this in 
context however it is only just over 50% of the savings target we estimate will 
be required by the end of 2017, so we have the same amount to save again 
over the next three years.

Page 99

Agenda Item 4



V0.1

5 During the last quarter of 2013/14 the small amount of savings required to 
meet the target were delivered through initiatives which had already been 
introduced previously alongside continuing staffing restructures.  

6 Looking at the overall progress on the delivery of MTFP savings, the amount 
delivered to date and the amounts still required over the coming few years are 
shown in the graph below;

2011/12 Actual 2012/13 Actual 2013/14 Actual 2014/15 Actual 2015/16 2016/17
_-* -??_-

_-* 10,000,000_-

_-* 20,000,000_-

_-* 30,000,000_-

_-* 40,000,000_-

_-* 50,000,000_-

_-* 60,000,000_-

_-* 70,000,
[...]
inet of the work of the Durham 
Social Value Taskforce, the first of its kind in the North East, and to 
recommend that the County Council approves the report and action plan 
produced by the Taskforce.

Background

2. In Summer 2013, Durham County Council and the Federation of Small 
Businesses (FSB) agreed to launch a Durham Social Value Taskforce to 
look at ways to help small businesses and social enterprises win more 
contract opportunities, whilst at the same time delivering better value to 
the local authority.  Chaired by Councillor Neil Foster, Portfolio-holder for 
Economic Regeneration, it was agreed that the Taskforce would run from 
September 2013 to January 2014 to consider and recommend ways that 
the Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012 might be used to help grow 
the local economy.  

3. The Social Value Act came into force in January 2013 and places a duty 
on public bodies to consider social value before procuring goods and 
services.  This means that public bodies must consider how what is being 
procured can help improve the economic, social and environmental well-
being of the area.  

4. The County Council has already made good progress in helping 
businesses in the County to access contract opportunities.  In 2012/13, 
54.4% of the Council’s spend was with County Durham suppliers, and 
55.6% of this amount was paid to SMEs in the County (a total value of 
£286.6m spent in the local economy of which £159m was spent with 
SMEs).

Page 107

Agenda Item 5



5. Establishing the Durham Social Value Taskforce provided an opportunity 
to build upon the good work the Council has already done and to learn 
from best practice elsewhere in the country to further improve 
opportunities for businesses in County Durham.  

6. As well as representatives from Corporate Procurement, Business 
Durham, Economic Development, and Children and Adults Service, the 
Taskforce also included representatives from the Federation of Small 
Businesses, NEPO, County Dur
[...]
over. 

3. Report a summary of the social value outcomes achieved through 
commissioning and procurement activities across the authority quarterly and 
annually. 

 

 Encourage members of the 
County Durham Partnership to 
monitor and report on their level 
of spend with local suppliers, 
SMEs, social enterprises and 
voluntary & community 
organisations. 

G. Learn from and share our 
experience. 

 

1. Publish case studies of successful approaches taken by the County Council. 

2. Document the changes to processes and the resulting processes for 
specification, inclusion of social value creation, procurement and monitoring, 
and make these available to other public bodies. 

3. Continue to monitor what other Councils are doing, and to learn from best 
practice. 

4. Review and learn from cases where measures taken or approaches to social 
value creation didn’t work. 

 

 Share examples of best practice 
and case studies of successful 
approaches, and make these 
widely available to other public 
bodies and organisations in 
County Durham. 

 

 

P
age 130



Cabinet

11 June 2014

Update on Proposed ICT Services 
Collaboration between Durham and 
Sunderland

Report of Corporate Management Team
Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources
Councillor Jane Brown, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Services

Purpose of the Report
1 To advise Cabinet of how after a lot of good work undertaken to determine a 

business case to implement a collaborative ICT service for Durham County 
Council and Sunderland City Council, it has proven to be not practicable at 
this stage in time.  

Background

2 In October 2012, the Corporate Directors of Resources in Durham and 
Sunderland Councils agreed to develop a proposal to work in collaboration to 
provide a joint ICT service for both Councils.

3 Cabinets of both Councils agreed on 24 June 2013 to support the proposal 
and authorised the management of the respective ICT Services of Durham 
County Council and Sunderland City
[...]
 Holder for Safer and 
Healthier Communities 

Purpose of the Report
1. The purpose of this report is to present Cabinet with the Safe Durham 

Partnership Plan 2014-17 for agreement (attached as Appendix 2).

Background
2. The development and implementation of the Safe Durham Partnership Plan is a 

statutory requirement for Durham County Council and other responsible 
authorities.  

3. The Crime and Disorder Reduction Strategy (known in County Durham as the Safe 
Durham Partnership Plan) is part of the Policy Framework in the Council’s Constitution.

4. The purpose of the Plan is to demonstrate how the responsible authorities will 
work together to reduce crime and disorder across County Durham.   It has 
informed the development of the refreshed Sustainable Community Strategy 
2010-30 and is aligned to the “Altogether Safer” section of the Strategy.

5. Following the completion of the 2013 Strategic Assessment in November 2013, 
no change was made to existing strategic objectives. 

6. In January 2014 the Safe Durham Partnership strategic objectives and outcomes 
were agreed by the Safe Durham Partnership Board. 

7. Overview and Scrutiny Committee supported the strategic objectives in the Plan, 
but within the context of current resource and funding implications.

Safe Durham Partnership Plan

8. The Safe Durham Partnership Plan has been informed by the Community Safety 
Strategic Assessment 2013, local views collated through Police and Community 
Together (PACT) meetings and national policy developments; including 
Transforming Rehabilitation which is the government’s programme for reforming 

Page 143

Agenda Item 8



the delivery of offender services in the community to reduce reoffending rates 
whilst delivering improved value for money.  

9. The Partnership Plan 2014-17 describes the progress and achievements of the 
Safe Durham Partnership over the lifetime of the previous 2011-14 Partnership 
Plan and demonstrates how the Safe Durham Partnership will c
[...]
and Families Plan 2014-17 has informed the 
development of the refreshed Sustainable Community Strategy 2010-30 and is 
aligned to the “Altogether Better for Children and Young People” section of the 
Strategy.

8. An Equality Impact Assessment has been undertaken as part of the process for 
developing the Children, Young People and Families Plan. 

Page 167

Agenda Item 9



Consultation

9. A robust consultation process has been undertaken in relation to the 
development of the Children, Young People and Families Plan, with comments 
from a wide range of stakeholders including children, young people and their 
families, colleagues from the local authority, Public Health, Head Teachers 
networks, NHS and the voluntary and community sector.  

10.A presentation on the CYPFP was also provided to Children and Young People’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  It was agreed that an update on the CYPFP 
is brought back to the committee in 6 months to monitor progress. 

11.The involvement and contribution of children, young people and families has 
been central throughout the development and shaping of the CYPFP 2014-17.  A  
number of consultation events have taken place which began with four Investing 
in Children ‘Agenda Days’ attended by 62 young people, aged 10-16 years.

12.These young people identified a number of issues which were important to them 
which included:

 support in schools to achieve GCSEs
 concerns about alcohol and drugs
 access to sports centres 
 more things to do in the community
 concerns about mental health and self-harm

13.Specific consultation has also taken place with Investing in Children groups 
(including disabled children through the eXtreme group) and with the parents of 
children with disabilities through the Making Changes Together group. 

14.A Children and Young People’s Survey was undertaken in January 2014 to 
gather the views of a sample of primary school children aged 10-11 and 
secondary school children aged 13-14.  Feedback 
[...]
il’s drive to create sustainable places 
where people want to live, work, invest and visit, whilst enabling our residents and businesses to achieve their potential. 

SEN Special Educational Needs 
 
Children who have needs or disabilities that affect their ability to learn. For example: 

 Behavioural/social (eg difficulty making friends). 
 Reading and writing (eg dyslexia). 
 Understanding things. 
 Concentrating (eg Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder). 
 Physical needs or impairments.   

TEWV Tees, Esk & Wear Valley 
 
NHS trust providing mental health, learning disability and substance misuse services in County Durham, the Tees Valley and the 
Scarborough, Whitby and Ryedale areas of North Yorkshire. 

P
age 217



Contact details
Any comments or queries about
this document can be directed to:

Policy, Planning and Partnerships
Children and Adults Services
County Hall
Durham
DH1 5UG

Telephone: 03000 267318

Children, Young People
and Families Plan
2014/2017

altformat.cas@durham.gov.uk
03000 261 381

CAS11903 Children and Adults Services, CMI Team 2014

P
age 218



Cabinet 

11 June 2014

Local Authority Inspections: School 
Improvement

Report of Corporate Management Team

Rachael Shimmin, Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services

Councillor Ossie Johnson Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services

1. Purpose of the Report

This report summarises the new inspection regime for Local Authority 
arrangements for supporting School improvement draws on available published 
Ofsted local authority inspection reports in order to identify areas of priority or 
concern for Durham and it highlights lessons that Durham L.A. may learn from 
the experiences of other local authorities.

2. Background

Since February 2013, Ofsted has published reports on 10 focused inspections 
and 8 full inspections conducted under its Framework for the inspection of 
local authority arrangements for supporting school improvement.

Full inspection: judgement Focused inspection
[...]
or consideration:

 Ensuring that Council Leaders, Senior Officers and elected members are 
clear around the local authority’s strategy for school improvement.

 The Education service must continue to ensure fully developed 
arrangements for evaluation and quality assurance of its work (identifying 
influence and impact over time), so that effectiveness of actions and 
interventions can be accurately judged.

 The education service will review its use of formal powers of intervention, 
including use of formal warning notices, so that this becomes a clearer 
and more consistent part of the response to schools causing concern.

 A task and finish group is to be deployed to identify and make further use 
of the strengths of good and better schools.

9. Recommendations 

Cabinet is recommended to note the implications of this report for elected members 
and council officers. 

Contact:          Phil Hodgson                                                              03000 265842
           

Page 221



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance n/a

Staffing n/a

Risk - Potential reputational issues if recommendations not actioned

Equality and Diversity/Public Sector Equality Duty n/a

Accommodation n/a

Crime and Disorder n/a

Human Rights n/a

Consultation - external consultation with schools included in recommendations

Procurement n/a

Disability Issues n/a

Legal Implications n/a

Page 222



Cabinet

11 June 2014

Proposal for a consultation to make play parks/area 
in County Durham smoke free

Report of Corporate Management Team
Report of Rachael Shimmin, Corporate Director of Children and Adult Services
Report of Cllr. Lucy Hovvels, Portfolio Holder for Safer and Healthier Communities

Purpose of the Report

1. To consider proposals for consultation on a voluntary code to make to make play 
parks in County Durham smokefree.

Background

2. Every year in England more than 80,000 people die from smoking related diseases. 
This is more than the combined total of the nex
[...]
is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 231

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 247

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 May 2014
	3 Quarter 4 2013/14 Performance Management Report
	4 Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 3
	5 Durham Social Value Taskforce Report
	Durham Social Value Taskforce

	6 Update on Proposed ICT Services Collaboration between Durham and Sunderland
	7 NEPO Transformation - Introduction of New Arrangements for the Leadership and Governance of the NEPO Service and Regional Collaborative Procurement
	8 Safe Durham Partnership Plan 2014-17
	SDP Plan 2

	9 Children, Young People and Families Plan 2014 - 2017
	CYFPFP Report

	10 Local Authority Inspections: School Improvement
	11 Proposal for a consultation to make play parks/area in County Durham smoke free
	14 Durham Villages Regeneration Limited - Update and Forward Programme
	final 2nd Notice - Delegation of Authority






Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in The Music Hall, The Witham, 3 Horse Market, Barnard 
Castle, Co Durham, DL12 8LY on Wednesday 11 June 2014 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors A Napier (Deputy Leader of the Council), N Foster, L Hovvels, O Johnson, 
M Nicholls, M Plews, B Stephens and E Tomlinson 
 
Apologies: 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Jane Brown 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor Amanda Hopgood, Councillor Audrey Laing, Councillor Owen Temple and 
Councillor Mac Williams 

 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 May 2014  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 May 2014 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillor Foster and the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Economic 
Development declared an interest in item 14, due to their positions on the Board.  
They took no part in the discussion and withdrew for that part of the meeting.  
 
 

3 Quarter 4 2013/14 Performance Management Report  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that presented a 
summary of the council’s performance for the 2013/14 financial year (for copy see 
file of Minutes).  The Assistant Chief Executive reported that the County Council 
had delivered just under £114million savings to date and had plans in place to 
make a further £23million of reductions in 2014/15.  The Council had improved or 
maintained performance in 74% of its key performance indicators over the last year. 

Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 



4 Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 3  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the progress made at the end of March 2014 on the delivery of the 
2013/14 to 2016/17 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 3, and provided a 
summary over the past three years of the MTFP savings made (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Resolved:  
That the report be noted. 
 
 

5 Durham Social Value Taskforce Report  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development and Corporate Director, Resources that informed of the 
work of the Durham Social Value Taskforce, the first of its kind in the North East, 
and to recommend that the County Council approves the report and action plan 
produced by the Taskforce (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendations contained within the report be agreed. 
 
 

6 Update on Proposed ICT Services Collaboration between Durham and 
Sunderland  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of Corporate Director, Resources that advised of 
how after a lot of good work undertaken to determine a business case to implement 
a collaborative ICT service for Durham County Council and Sunderland City 
Council, it has proven to be not practicable at this stage in time. (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendation contained within the report be agreed. 
 
 

7 NEPO Transformation - Introduction of New Arrangements for the Leadership 
and Governance of the NEPO Service and Regional Collaborative 
Procurement  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of Corporate Director, Resources that sought 
agreement for the revised arrangements for the leadership and management of the 
NEPO Service and Regional Collaborative Procurement (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendations contained within the report be agreed. 
 
 



8 Safe Durham Partnership Plan 2014-17  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services that presented the Safe Durham Partnership Plan 2014-17 for agreement.  
The development and implementation of the Safe Durham Partnership Plan is a 
statutory requirement for Durham County Council and other responsible authorities.  
The Crime and Disorder Reduction Strategy (known in County Durham as the Safe 
Durham Partnership Plan) is part of the Policy Framework in the Council’s 
Constitution. The purpose of the Plan is to demonstrate how the responsible 
authorities will work together to reduce crime and disorder across County Durham.   
It has informed the development of the refreshed Sustainable Community Strategy 
2010-30 and is aligned to the “Altogether Safer” section of the Strategy (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendations contained within the report be agreed. 
 

9 Children, Young People and Families Plan 2014 - 2017  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services that presented the Children, Young People and Families Plan (CYPFP) 
2014-17 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendations contained within the report be noted. 
 
 

10 Local Authority Inspections: School Improvement  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services that summarised the new inspection regime for Local Authority 
arrangements for supporting School improvement draws on available published 
Ofsted local authority inspection reports in order to identify areas of priority or 
concern for Durham and it highlights lessons that Durham L.A. may learn from the 
experiences of other local authorities (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

11 Proposal for a consultation to make play parks/area in County Durham smoke 
free  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services that presented proposals for consultation on a voluntary code to make to 
make play parks in County Durham smokefree (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendation contained within report be agreed. 
 



 
12 Exclusion of the public  

 
That under Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 
 

13 Durham Villages Regeneration Limited - Update and Forward Programme  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of Corporate Director, Resources that provided an 
update on the progress of Durham Villages Regeneration Limited (DVRL) since 
April 2009, confirmed the DVRL’s Business Plan priorities for 2012/17, clarified the 
process related to development projects to be delivered by DVRL and sought 
agreement to utilise development dividend to drive forward a programme of flexibly 
targeted housing regeneration and development activity across County Durham (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendations contained within the report be agreed. 
 
 


